The trustees have sought expert VAT advice from their professional advisors to help them with the review
process and they will act accordingly based on the findings following the completion of this process.

BRITISH THORACIC ONCOLOGY GROUP

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

- 23 -

26 Prior period adjustment

The prior period adjustments relate to the restatement of the previously reported SOFA and
Balance Sheet to reflect the following:

1 An understatement of charitable expenditure in the sum, of £68,221 as a result of the failure to
recognise trade creditors for conference costs and abstract publication costs for the year ended 31
March 2018.

2 The impact of the misclassification of charitable funds in the sum of £253,070 held by the University
Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust on behalf of British Thoracic Oncology Group. On incorporation as
a limited company and in subsequent years these funds were accounted for as being repayable to
the NHS Trust whereas the NHS Trust are actually holding the funds in their capacity as custodians
for the British Thoracic Oncology Group.

Changes to the balance sheet

At 31 March 2018
As previously

reported
Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Liabilities
Creditors due within one year 296,712 (184,849) 111,863

Total funds of the charity
Unrestricted funds 379,555 184,849 564,404

Changes to the SOFA
Period ended 31 March 2018

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £

Expenditure on charitable  activities 312,847 68,221 381,068

Net movement in funds 142,287 (68,221) 74,066
Reconciliation of funds
Total funds brought forward 237,268 253,070 490,338

Total funds carried forward 379,555 184,849 564,404